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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Transport(B) Department
NOTIFICATION
G.O. (P) No. 9/2019/Tran. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19" February, 2019

7" Kumbham, 1194
30" Magha. 1940

S.R.0O. No........ 12018. - In exercise of the powers conferred by clauses (r)
and (uu) of rule 2 of the Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, and in modification
of existing notifications in respect of the areas of jurisdiction of Regional
Transport Offices of Kozhikode and Vadakara, Sub Regional Transport Offices
of Perambra, Nanminda, Koyilandy and Koduvally, the Government of Kerala
hereby notify the area of newly created sub regional transport offices of
Perambra and Nanminda and redefine the areas of sub regional offices of
Koyilandy and Koduvally and regional offices of Kozhikode and Vadakara,
namely:-

q

1) Kuttiyadi

2) Kavilumpara
3) Maruthonkara
4) Velam

5) Chempanoda
6) Chakkittapara
7 Perambra

8) Changaroth
9) Paleri

10) Koothali

11} Koorachund
12) Kayanna

13) Nochad

14)  Menhanyam
15) Eravattur

16) Cheruvannur
17)  Meppayyur
18) Kozhukallur
19) Kottur

20) Naduvannoor

)  Perambra Sub-region

(iiy Nanminda Sub-region

1) Kakkodi
2) Kakkoor
3) Nanminda



4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)

(iii)

Kuruvattoor
Thalakulathur
Chelannur
Kinalur
Narikkuni
Panangad
Kanthalad
Sivapuram
Unnikulam
Atholi
Balusseri

Koyilandy Sub-region

Iringal
Payyoli
Thikkodi
Moodadi
Viyyoor
Panthalayani
Chergottukavu
Chemencheri
Thurayoor
Keezhariyoor
Arikkulam
Ulliyeri
Avidanallur

Koduvally Sub-region

Engapuzha
Kizhakkoth
Kodenchery
Koduvally
Kedavur
Koodaranj
Koodathai
Puthuppadi
Puthur

Raroth
Thiruvambadi
Vavad

Nellippoyil
Kodiyathur
Chathamangalam
Kumaranallur
Kunnamangalam
Madavoor
Neeleswaram
Poolakkode



21)

Thazhekode

(v} Kozhikode Region

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)

Beypore
Chelavur
Cheruvannoor
Chevayur
Elathur
Kacheri
Nagaram
Neilikode
Panniyankara
Pantheerankavu
Puthiyangadi
Valayanad
Vengeri
Kasaba
Kottooli
Feroke
Kadalundi
Kakkad
Karuvanthiruthi
Kuttikkattoor
Mavoor
Olavanna
Perumanna
Peruvayal
Ramanattukara

Vadakara Region

Azhiyoor
Onchiyam
Chorode
Eramala
Vadakara
Villiapally
Kottappally
Ayancheri
Thiruvallur
Maniyoor
Palayad
Nadakkuthazha
Chakkeyad
Edacheri
Thooneri
Nadapuram
Purameri
Kunnummal



19) Narippatta
20) Kayakkodi

21) Valayam
22) Vanimel
23) Vilangad
24} Thinoor

By order of the Governor,

K RIJYOTHILAL,
Principal Secretary to Government

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its
general purport.)

As per G.O.(P) No. 11/2018/Trans. dated 9™ February, 2018, Government
of Kerala have sanctioned six new sub regional transport offices conseguent to
the formation of 12 new Taluks including Thamarassery in Kozhikode district
vide G.O.(P) No. 283/2013/RD. Dated 27" June, 2013. Therefore Government
have decided to define the areas of jurisdiction of the newly created Sub
Regional Transport Office, Nanminda and Sub Regional Transport Office
Perambra and redefine the areas of jurisdiction of Sub Regional Transport
Offices of Koyilandy and Koduvally and Regional Transport Offices of Kozhikode
and Vadakara.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.



